
. _ - _ _ .

,

'
,

;

NOV 191985

Docket No. 50-354

|

Mr. R. L. Mitti, General Manager
3 Nuclear Assurance and Regulation!

! Public Service Electric & Gas Company
i P.O. Box 570, T22A
: Newark, New Jersey 07101
!
! Dear Mr. Mitti:
; 50BJECT: HOPE CREEK CONSTRUCTION PERMIT CONDITION 13
i

1

| By letter dated June 6,1985, ycu notified us that the State of Ncw Jersey
; has reviewed the use of chlorine at Hope Creek, has determined the controls
j hecessary to protect the aquatic environment from the potential toxic effects
.

of chlorine in station discharges, and has issued a permit specifying actions
! to be taken by Public Service Electric & Gas Company. You, therefore, requested
j that the state requirements be accepted as fulfilling the chlorine minimization
j studies required by the Hope Creek Construction Permit (CP).

: We have reviewed your request and believe your request is justified; however,
! acceptance of the state's chlorine study, in lieu of the CP Chlorine study
i will require an amendment to the CP. Accordingly, we request that you

resubmit your June 6,1985 request in the form of a CP amendment application.'

1 We will process this application as soon as it is received.
I Please call us if you have any questions.
I
i
i
i

Walter R. Butler, Chief;

Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

'

cc: See next page,
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3 Docket No. 50-354

Mr. R. L. hittl, General Manager
Nuclear Assurar,ce aro Regulation
Public Service Electric & Gas Company
P.O. Box 570, T22A
Newark, New Jersey 07101

Dear Mr. Mitti:

SUBJECT: HOPE CREEK C0hSTRUCTION PERMIT CONDITION 13

By letter dated June 6,1985, you notified us that the State of New Jersey
Fas reviewec the use of chlorine at Hope Creck, has determined the controls
necessary to protect the aquatic environr.ient from the potential toxic effects
of chlorine in station dischargcs, and has issued a permit specifying actions
to be taken by Fublic Service Electric & Gas Compary. Ycu, therefore, requested
that the state regt.irertrts be accepted as fulfilling the chlorine minimization
studies requirec by the Hope Creek Constructicn Permit (CF).

We have reviewed your recuest and believe your request is justified; however,
acceptance of the state's chicrine study, in lieu of the CP Chlorine study
will rt. quire er amendment to the CP. Accordingly, we request that you
resubnit your June 6,1985 request in the form of a CP amendment application.
1:e will process this application as soon as it is received.

Please call us if yce havc any questions.

Walter R. Butler, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 2
Division of Licensing

cc: See next page
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Mr. R. L. Mitti, General Manager
Nuclear Assurance and Regulation ,

Public Service Electric & Gas Company .

P.O. Box 570, T22A J -
~

Newark, New Jersey 07101 ~- ..

Dear Mr. Mitti:
~

SUBJECT: HOPE CREEK COU5TRUCTI0t, PERMIT CONDITION 13-

,

.-. .
-- - < . . .

By letter dated June 6,1965, ycu notified us that the State of P'tw Jersey '
'has reviewed the use of chlorine at Hope Creek, has determined the contiqls

rettssary tc protect the aquatic environrcent from the potential toxic ef tects -

of chlorine in station discharges, and has issued a permit specif,*drg actions
to be taken by Public Service Electric & Gas Company. You, t!|erefore, regliosted
that the state requirettients be accepted as fulfilling the chlorint minimization *

studies required by the Hope Creek Construction. Permit (CP). ' '

, .

We have reviewec ycur request and believe your request is justified; however,
'

.

acceptance of the state's chlorine study, in lieu of the CP Chlorine-$tudy -

,

will require an amendment to the CP. Accordirgly, we request that fr u ' , . ;

resubrit your June 6,1985 recerst in the fon.) of a CP amendment apclic' tico'.e 1

We will process this application as scen as it is-received. ' ''
.

Please call us if you have ar.y questions. '

,

.<

sf ?
'

*

Walter i<. Butler, Chief
Licensing Brancl. No. 2 --

Division of Licensing

cc: See next page
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i Mr. R. L. Mitti
Public Service Electric & Gas Co. Hope Creek Generating Station

cc:
Gregory Minor Susan C. Remis
Richard Hubbard Division of Public Interest Advocacy
Dale Bridenbaugh New Jersey State Department of
MHB Technical Associates the Public Advocate
1723 Hamilton Avenue, Suite K Richard J. Hughes Justice Comples
San Jose, California 95125 CN-850"

Trenton, New Jersey 08625

Troy B. Conner, Jr. Esquire Office of Legal Counsel
Conner & Wetterhahn Department of Natural Resources
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W. and Environmental Control
Washington, D.C. 20006 89 Kings Highway

P.O. Box 1401
Dover, Delaware 19903

Richard Fryling, Jr. , Esquire lir. K. W. Burrowes, Project Engineer
Associate General Solicitor Bechtel Power Corporation
Public Service Electric & Gas Ccrpany 50 Beale Street
P. O. Bcx 570 T5E P. O. Box 3965
Newark, f;ew Jersey 07101 San Francisco, California 94119

!

Mr. J. M. Ashley
Resident Inspector Senior Licensing Engineer
U.S.N.P.C. c/o Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
P. O. Box 241 Bethesda Office Center, Suit 550
Hancocks Bridge, hew Jersey 08038 4520 East-West Hignway

Lethesda, Maryland 20814
Richarc F. Engel
Deputy Attorney Ccr.cral Fr. A. E. Giardino
Division of Law Manager - Quality Assurance E8C
Environmental Protection Secticn Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex P. O. Box A
Ch-112P Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038
Trenten, New Jersey 08625

Mr. Robert J. Touhey, Mr. Anthony J. Pietrofitta
Acting Director General Manager

'

DNREC - Division of Power Production Engineering
Environmental Control Atlantic Electric

89 Kings Highway 1199 Black Horse Pike
P. 0. Box 1401 Pleasantville, New dersey 06232
Dover, Delaware 19903

Regional Administrator, Region I
Mr. R. S. Salvesen U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
General Manager-Hope Creek Operation 631 Park Avenue
Public Service Electric & Gas Co. King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

: P.O. Box A
| Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038 -
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o Public Service Electric & Gas Co. -2- Hope Creek Generating Station

CC:
Mr. B. A. Preston
Public Service Electric & Gas Co.
Hope Creek Site MC12Y
Licensing Trailer 12LI
Foot of Button wood Road
Hancock's Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Ms. Rebecca Green
New Jersey Bureau of Radiation

Protection
380 Scotch Road
Trenton, New Jersey 08628
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